16 Case No. 2020-00141, Electronic Application of Hyden-Leslie County Water District for an
Alternative Rate Adjustment (Ky. PSC Nov. 6, 2020); Case No. 2020-00167, Electronic Application of Ohio
County Water District for an Alternative Rate Adjustment (Ky. PSC Dec. 3, 2020); Case No. 2020-00196,
Electronic Application of West Daviess County Water District for an Alternative Rate Adjustment (Ky. PSC
Dec. 30, 2020); and Case No. 2020-00195, Electronic Application of Southeast Daviess County Water
District for an Alternative Rate Adjustment (Ky. PSC Dec. 30, 2020).

17 Bullock Pen District’s Response to Staff’s Second Request (filed Mar. 2, 2023), Item 6,
BPWD_PRSC2ND_6_1.pdf.

Commission Staff’s Report
-7- Case No. 2022-00378

PRO FORMA OPERATING STATEMENT

Bullock Pen District’s Pro Forma Operating Statement for the test year ended

December 31, 2021, as determined by Staff, appears below.

Test Year Adjustment (Ref.) Pro Forma

Sales of Water

Unmetered Water Sales 572$   572$

Metered Water Sales 4,286,633   - (A) 4,286,633

Bulk Loading Stations 14,808 14,808

Total Sales of Water 4,302,013   - 4,302,013

Other Water Revenues

Forfeited Discounts 84,086 84,086$

Miscellaneous Service Revenues 231,660 (10,060)   (B) 221,600

Total Other Water Revenues 315,746 (10,060)   305,686

Total Operating Revenues 4,617,759   (10,060)   4,607,699

Operating and Maintenance Expenses

Salaries and Wages- Employees 798,177 34,453 (H) 832,630

Salaries and Wages- Officers 13,200 200 (I) 13,400

Employee Pensions and Benefits 490,105 (22,509)   (J)

22,443 (K) 490,038

Purchased Water 1,856,398   88,107 (C) 1,944,505

Purchased Power 90,546 - (D) 90,546

Chemicals 51,886 - (E) 51,886

Materials and Supplies 171,076 171,076

Contractual Services 178,125 178,125

Water Testing 9,599 - (F) 9,599

Rents 1,780 1,780

Transportation Expenses 23,843 - (G) 23,843

Insurance 40,574 40,574

Bad Debt Expense 31,755 31,755

Miscellaneous Expenses 6,462 6,462

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 3,763,526   122,693   3,886,219

Depreciation Expenses 613,202 (32,127)   (L) 581,075

Amortization Expense 1,633 1,633

Taxes other than Income 69,388 5,548 (M) 74,936

Total Operating Expenses 4,447,749   96,114 4,543,863

Utility Operating Income 170,010 (106,174)   -   63,836

Gains (Losses) from Disposition of Utility Property 425 (425) (N) -

Interest and Dividend Income 13,821 13,821

Total Other Revenues and Deductions 14,246 (425) 13,821

Income available for Debt Service 184,256 (106,599)   77,657

Operating Revenues

Operating Expenses

Other Revenues and Deductions

Commission Staff’s Report
-8- Case No. 2022-00378

(A) Billing Analysis.  Bullock Pen District provided a billing analysis for the 12-

month test year in its application.  Bullock Pen District’s Summary of Billing Analysis

included four adjustments to the 2021 PSC Annual Report amount to which Staff

requested additional details.  The adjustments were listed as an Unbilled Revenue

subtraction, an Unbilled Revenue addition, a Leak Adjustments subtraction, and a Billing

Errors subtraction.18  Bullock Pen District provided information which indicated that the

[…]

37 Bullock Pen District’s Response to Staff’s First Request (filed Feb. 2, 2023), Item 1a,
R_PSCDR1a_TB_2021.xlsx.

Commission Staff’s Report
-14- Case No. 2022-00378

District provided a list of test year and 2022 employees,38 hours worked,39 and current

wages.40  Subsequent to the test year, two employees left the utility and three new

employees were hired.41  Based upon this information, Commission Staff calculated the

pro forma Salaries and Wages – Employees expense of $832,630.  Therefore, based on

the revised 2021 salaries and wages, Commission Staff increased Salaries and Wages

– Employees $34,453 as shown below.

38 Bullock Pen District’s Response to Staff’s First Request (filed Feb. 2, 2023), Item 1f,
R_PSCDR1f.xlsx.

39 Bullock Pen District’s Response to Staff’s First Request (filed Feb. 2, 2023), Item 1e,
R_PSCDR1e.xlsx.

40 Bullock Pen District’s Response to Staff’s First Request, (filed Feb. 2, 2023) Items 1f,
R_PSCDR1f.xlsx.

41 Bullock Pen District’s Response to Staff’s First Request (filed Feb. 2, 2023), Item 1f,
R_PSCDR1f.xlsx.

Test Year Current Pro Forma Test Year Current Pro Forma Total

Emplyee Total Normal Wages Normial Overtime Overtime Overtime Pro Forma

Position Hours Hours Rates Wages Hours Wage Rates Wages Wages

Water Plant Manager 2,187 2,080   32.10$   66,768$   107.00 48.15$   5,152$   71,920$

Field Technician 2,092 2,080   25.14   52,291   11.50 37.71   434   52,725

Office Manager 2,120 2,080   27.04   56,243   40.25 40.56   1,633   57,876

Customer Service Rep 2,096 2,080   15.00   31,200   16.00 22.50   360   31,560

HR Manager (Part Time) 1,040 1,040   Salary 31,200   - -   31,200

Water Plant Operator 2,187 2,080   19.31   40,165   107.00 28.97   3,099   43,264

Assistant Office Manager 2,142 2,080   26.53   55,182   62.25 39.80   2,477   57,660

Sewer Manager 2,168 2,080   25.69   53,435   88.00 38.54   3,391   56,826

Field Technician 2,090 2,080   19.03   39,582   10.00 28.55   285   39,868

Field Technician 2,123 2,080   17.00   35,360   43.00 25.50   1,097   36,457

Water Distribution Operator 2,155 2,080   25.14   52,291   75.00 37.71   2,828   55,119

Customer Service Rep (Part Time) 571   571 11.00   6,284   - 16.50 - 6,284

Distribution Supervisor 2,111 2,080   24.95   51,896   30.50 37.43 1,141   53,037

Customer Service Rep 2,116 2,080   15.00   31,200   35.50 22.50 799   31,999

Lead Customer Service Rep 2,155 2,080   20.00   41,600   75.25 30.00 2,258   43,858

Superintendent 2,257 2,080   33.65   69,992   176.50 50.48 8,909   78,901

Water Plant Operator 2,300 2,080   20.08   41,766   219.75 30.12 6,619   48,385

Field Technician 2,093 2,080   17.00   35,360   13.00 25.50 332   35,692

Total Pro Forma Salaries & Wages - Employees 832,630$

Less: Test Year Wages (798,177)

Pro Forma Salaries and Wages - Employee Adjustment 34,453$

Test Year hours with Current Wages

Commission Staff’s Report
-15- Case No. 2022-00378

(I) Salaries and Wages – Commissioners.  In the test year, Bullock Pen District

reported Salaries and Wages Officers of $13,200.42  Bullock Pen District submitted the

Boone County Fiscal Court minutes in which the Board of Commission members were

approved and their salaries established.43  In the response, the fiscal court approved each

[…]

shown below.53

(K) Employee Pension and Benefits – Retirement.  Bullock Pen District

proposed an adjustment to increase Employee Pensions and Benefits by $26,161 in order

to account for the increase in pension contributions due to the proposed increase in

Salaries and Wages over a two-year projected period.54  Bullock Pen District participates

in the County Employee Retirement System (CERS).  Bullock Pen District reported the

adjustment for Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 68 (GASB 68)

of $68,894 as a non-operational expense55 in its financial statements but excluded it from

53 Case No. 2022-00377, Electronic Application of Grant County Sanitary Sewer District for an
Alternative Rate Adjustment, Bullock Pen District’s Supplemental Response to Staff’s First Request (filed
Mar. 20, 2023), Item 1e.

54 Application, Schedule of Adjusted Operations, Explanations of Pro Forma Adjustments,
Adjustment F, Exhibit F.

55 Bullock Pen District’s Response to Staff’s First Request (filed Feb. 2, 2023), Item 1a,
R_PSCDR1a_TB_2021.xlsx, Account 420 Net Effect- Change of Pension Exp.

Employee Position

Water Labor

Percentage Tier Health Dental

Life &

ADD Total

Water Plant Manager 100% FAM 3,049$   49$   2$   3,100$

Customer Service Rep 80% EMP 856   20 2   878

Assistant Office Manager 0% EMP -   - 2   2

Superintendent 90% ESP 1,781   50 2   1,833

Water Plant Operator 100% FAM 3,049   90 2   3,141

Customer Service Rep 80% FAM 2,439   72 2   2,513

Field Technician 100% EMP 1,070   25 2   1,097

Water Distribution Operator 100% EMP 1,070   25 2   1,097

Field Technician 70% EMP 749   17 2   768

Office Manager 100% FAM 3,049   55 2   3,106

Sewer Manager 0% FAM -   - 2   2

Field Technician 100% EMP 1,070   25 2   1,097

Water Plant Operator 100% EMP 1,070   25 2   1,097

Lead Customer Service Rep 80% FAM 2,439   20 2   2,461

Distribution Supervisor 100% FAM 3,049   90 2   3,141

Field Technician 100% EMP 1,070   25 2   1,097

Average Allocation to Bullock Pen District 81%

Total Allocated Premiuims 25,810$ 588$   32$  26,430$

Insurance Premiums

Commission Staff’s Report
-19- Case No. 2022-00378

the Statement of Adjusted Operations, thus no adjustment for this item is required in the

Pro Forma.  As explained in Adjustment (H) above, Commission Staff increased Salaries

and Wages - Employees to $832,630.  Bullock Pen District only contributes to pensions

for its full-time employees.  Accordingly, the Salaries and Wages for employees eligible

for pensions and benefits is $795,146.56  Accounting for the revised increase to Salaries

and Wages, Commission Staff calculated the pro forma CERS contribution amount of

[…]

Table.

58 Bullock Pen District’s Response to Staff’s First Request (filed Nov. 18, 2022), Item 1a,
R_PSCDR1a_TB__2021.

59 Application, Schedule of Adjusted Operations.

https://www.kyret.ky.gov/Employers/Pages/Contribution-Rates.aspx

Commission Staff’s Report
-20- Case No. 2022-00378

no evidence exists to support a specific life that is outside the NARUC ranges, the

Commission has historically used the midpoint of the NARUC ranges to depreciate the

utility plant.  Upon examination, Commission Staff calculated the depreciation expense of

$581,075.  Commission Staff found no evidence to support depreciable lives that vary

significantly from the midpoint of the NARUC ranges.  Therefore, Commission Staff

decreased Bullock Pens District’s Depreciation Expense by $32,127 to $581,075 as

shown below.

(M) Employee Pensions and Benefits – FICA.  In its application, Bullock Pen

District proposed an adjustment to increase Employee Pensions and Benefits by $4,983

in order to account for the increase in payroll taxes due to the increase in Salaries and

NARUC Service Test Year Depreciation Pro Forma

Asset Categories Life Range Depreciation Adjustment Depreciation

Auto/ Transport Equipment 7 11,683$   4,525$  16,208$

Distribution Reservoir & Standp 30 - 60 88,163 (2,599)   85,564

Furniture and Fixtures 20 - 25 3,251 (66) 3,185

Hydrants 50 25,876 - 25,876

Laboratory Equipment 15 - 20 2,008 (528) 1,480

Meters 35 - 45 90,363 24,256 114,619

Other Plant & Miscellaneous EQ Various 12,672 4,657 17,329

Other Plant & Miscellaneous Eq Various 2,987 (667) 2,320

Pumping Equipment 20 2,811 (1,094)   1,717

Structures & Inprovements 35 - 40 6,048 526 6,574

Structures & Inprovements- SS 35 - 40 1,924 642 2,566

Structures & Inprovements- T& 35 - 40 9,835 (5,708)   4,127

Structures & Inprovements- WT 35 - 40 22,950 6,193 29,143

Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment 15 - 20 6,352 (757) 5,595

Transission & Distribution Mains 50 - 75 320,770   (60,345) 260,425

Water Treatment Equipment 20 - 35 5,509 (1,162)   4,347

Total 613,202$   (32,127)$   581,075$

Commission Staff’s Report
-21- Case No. 2022-00378

Wages Expense over a two-year projected period.60  However, as explained in

Adjustments (H) and (I) above, Commission Staff calculated pro forma Salaries and

Wages expense of $832,630, and Salaries and Wages – Officers of $13,400.

Commission Staff calculated Payroll Taxes to be $64,721, an increase of $5,548 as

shown below.  Payroll Taxes are recorded as part of Taxes Other than Income not

pensions and benefits61; therefore, Commission Staff increased Taxes other than Income

by $5,548.

Commission Staff
Pro Forma

Pro Forma Salaries & Wages – Employees $832,630